

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

IN RE: PROCESSED EGG PRODUCTS )  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION )

MDL No. 2002

Case No. 08-md-02002

---

THIS DOCUMENT APPLIES TO: )  
ALL DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFF )  
ACTIONS )

---

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES  
AND INCENTIVE AWARDS TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Facts and Procedural History .....	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have Vigorously Prosecuted This Case.....	4
1. Discovery .....	4
a. Deposition Discovery.....	5
b. Written Discovery .....	5
2. Settlement Negotiations .....	6
a. NFC Settlement Negotiations .....	6
b. Midwest Poultry Settlement Negotiations .....	7
c. UEP/USEM Settlement Negotiations .....	7
d. NuCal Settlement Negotiations.....	8
3. Motion Practice .....	8
III. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVES WARRANTS APPROVAL.....	9
A. Reasonable Notice of the Requested Expenses and Incentive Awards and an Opportunity to Object Has Been Given to the Class .....	9
1. Summary of the Notice Provided.....	10
2. Timing of Motion for Reimbursement of Expenses, for Incentive Awards and for Opportunity to Object.....	11
B. The Request for Reimbursement of Non-Taxable Litigation Expenses Incurred Is Reasonable.....	12
C. The Request for Incentive Is Reasonable.....	14

IV. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FOR CONSIDERATION ..... 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Batmanghelich v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.*,  
No. CV 09-9190, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155710 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2011).....11

*Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.*,  
621 F. Supp. 27 (E.D. Pa. 1985) .....17

*Brotherton v. Cleveland*,  
141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....17

*Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....14

*In re Corel Corp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....12

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166, 194 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....12

*In re Imprelis Herbicide Marketing, Sales Practices and Prods. Liability Litig.*,  
296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....11

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)).....17

*In re Revco Securities Litig.*,  
No. 89 CV 593, 1992 WL 11880 (N.D. Ohio May 6, 1992) .....17

*In re Unisys Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 99-5333, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20160 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 2001).....12

*Meijer, Inc. v. 3M*,  
No. 04-5871, 2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006) .....12

*Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
No. 00-6222, 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. April 22, 2005).....12

**RULES & OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1).....9

Eisenberg, Theodore and Miller, Geoffrey, P., ..... “Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs:  
An Empirical Study,” 53 UCLA LAW REVIEW 1303 (2006).....17
